As at March 31, 2022 2021

Plan A Plan B Plan A Plan B

Discount rate – end of year 3.90% 3.80% 3.10% 2.50%

Inflation rate 2.25% – 2.25% –

Expected salary increase –
In Scope: 2.0% per annum

Management:
2.0% per annum

–

In Scope: 1.0% in the
first year, 2.0% per
annum thereafter

Management:
2.0% per annum

Post-retirement index 1.60% – 1.60% –

Future mortality
CPM 2014 Private (Adjusted 100%

for males and 110% for females)
with Improvement Scale MI-2017

–
CPM 2014 Private (Adjusted 100% for

males and 110% for females) with
Improvement Scale MI-2017

 –

Estimated average remaining
employee service life

– 7.3 years – 7.6 years

|  8
9

S
A

S
K

T
E

L
 2

0
2

1
/2

2
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
Note 25 – Employee benefits, continued

Sensitivity analysis

The following illustrates the effect on the obligations of the plans of changing certain actuarial assumptions while holding other

assumptions constant:

Movement in the present value of the defined benefit obligation

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for the net defined benefit

liability and its components.

Defined benefit obligation

Plan A Plan B
As at March 31, 2022
Thousands of dollars Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement) $ (81,195) $ 96,072 $ (480) $ 531

Inflation (1% movement) (42,981) (10,671)  –  –

Future indexing (0.4% increase and 1% decrease) 38,423 (95,086)  –  –

Salary increase (1% movement)  –  – 533 (490)

Defined benefit obligation Fair value of plan assets Net defined benefit liability

For the year ended March 31,
Thousands of dollars

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

Balance at April 1, $ 1,005,110 $ 953,957 $ (992,773) $ (941,044) $ 12,337 $ 12,913

Included in net income

Current service cost 323  – 380 457 703 457

Interest cost (income) 30,087 34,031 (30,974) (34,478) (887) (477)

30,410 34,031 (30,594) (34,021) (184) 10

Included in OCI

Remeasurement loss (gain):
- �Actuarial loss (gain) arising from:

- demographic assumptions

- financial assumptions

237

(76,216)

13,633

69,943

 –

 –

 –

 –

237

(76,216)

13,633

69,943

- �Return on plan assets
excluding interest income  –  – 17,041 (97,463) 17,041 (97,463)

- Effect of asset ceiling limit  –  – 59,265 14,830 59,265 14,830

(75,979) 83,576 76,306 (82,633) 327 943

Other

Benefits paid (65,181) (66,454) 63,366 64,925 (1,815) (1,529)

(65,181) (66,454) 63,366 64,925 (1,815) (1,529)

Balance at March 31, $ 894,360 $ 1,005,110 $ (883,695) $ (992,773) $ 10,665 $ 12,337

Represented by:

Net defined benefit liability (Plan A) $  – $  –

Net defined benefit liability (Plan B) 10,665 12,337

$ 10,665 $ 12,337

9
0

|

N
O

T
E

S
 T

O
 C

O
N

S
O

L
ID

A
T

E
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
Note 25 – Employee benefits, continued

Plan assets

The asset allocation of the defined benefit pension plan is as follows:

2022 2021
Asset category

Pooled bond funds 43.0% 37.7%

Pooled real estate 17.5% 15.3%

Pooled mortgage fund 13.2% 9.7%

Non-North American pooled equity funds 11.1% 16.4%

U.S. pooled equity fund 6.8% 9.9%

Canadian equities 6.3% 9.0%

Short-term investments 1.6% 1.3%

Canadian pooled equity funds 0.5% 0.7%

100.0% 100.0%

The defined benefit pension plan’s permissible investments include Canadian equities (including rights, warrants, instalment

receipts, and capital shares), U.S. and international equities, bonds of Canadian issuers, short-term securities, mortgages, real

estate, and pooled funds. Any other type of investment is not permitted without prior approval of the SaskTel Pension Board.

Taking into consideration the investment and risk philosophy of the defined benefit pension plan, the following range and target

asset mix has been established:

Asset category Range Target Actual

Equities 17–33% 25% 24%